FREE

YOUR REGIONAL GUIDE TO ART, CULTURE, HERITAGE, TOURISM AND LITERACY.

SHOWCASE
VO L.
I N

13,

O U R

N O.

13TH

3

•

J U N E

YEAR !

INSIDE:

2 7,

2 0 16

NOW

MAGAZINE

YORKFEST,
SATURDAY & SUNDAY,
AUG 27 & 28
JAZZ AND WINE FESTIVAL,
HARRISBURG
TOTEM POLE PLAYHOUSE
SUMMER STOCK
FAYETTEVILLE
DANCE, JAZZ, MUSIC
LANCASTER
HISTORY COMES ALIVE,
HERSHEY, GETTYSBURG,
LEBANON, BERKS

“CITY ALIVE,” BY PAINTER BRENDA WINTERMYER, IS CROPPED HERE SHOWING SOME OF DOWNTOWN YORK’S KEY LANDMARKS. THIS ARTIST IS THE FEATURED
PAINTER FOR YORKFEST, DOWNTOWN YORK’S BIGGEST, MOST FESTIVE SHOW OF ART, MUSIC AND DANCE OF THE YEAR. YOU CAN VISIT THE ARTIST WEBSITE AT
WWW.BRENDAART.COM. YORKFEST IS AUGUST 27. SEE THE FULL PAINTING AT THE STORY ON YORKFEST ON PAGE 7 AND AD ON PAGE 12.

On the Web 24/7 showcasenow.net

TICKETS ON SALE AT NOON

Members June 10 • General Public June 17
SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Entertainment from Around the Globe
2016-2017 SEASON

St. Paul & The Broken Bones

FAME – The Musical

Capitol Steps

July 20, 2016 ★ 7:30 p.m.

September 24, 2016 ★ 8:00 p.m.

October 15, 2016 ★ 2:00 & 8:00 p.m.

Havana Cuba All-Stars

Presented by Gettysburg College

November 3, 4 & 5, 2016 ★ 7:30 p.m.
November 6, 2016 ★ 2:00 p.m.

October 19, 2016 ★ 7:30 p.m.

Peter Rabbit Tales

A Christmas Carol

Presented by
Totem Pole Playhouse

December 8–18, 2016

Villalobos Brothers

Five Irish Tenors

January 22, 2017 ★ 3:00 p.m.

February 10, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

March 8, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

Golden Dragon Acrobats

In The Mood, A 1940’S Musical Revue

Colin Mochrie & Brad Sherwood

March 31, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m

April 7, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

May 12, 2017 ★ 7:30 p.m.

TICKETS

by
Enchantment Theatre

717.337.8200 ★ gettysburgmajestic.org ★ 25 Carlisle Street, Gettysburg, PA 17325

2 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

“Walking Through Time” Is a Good Way to Learn History
BY GAIL TOMLINSON | PHOTOS BY RANDY HARRIS
As we approach the Fourth of July weekend and the
founding of our Country, it’s hard not to consider the
lives of the people who came before us; especially those
who came before we were all US citizens.
But maybe you are one of those people who hates
history. You were forced to memorize key dates and key
people and key events but no one ever told you why
they were key.
Let me suggest that this summer is the perfect time to
connect with the history of a place or a people by taking
a walking tour of a city or of a particular historic site.
Yes, I’m speaking as one who has loved history all of
my life. You see I took my first house tour when I was
eight years old. Each door I passed through opened a
new world. One site had spinning wheels and looms
that were taller than I. Another site had a library of
“only” 100 books and I suddenly saw what wealth there
was in 1714. And yet another site had, what was claimed
to be the blood of a Revolutionary War British soldier…
and his ghost that walked the halls.
There’s something very powerful in walking in the
spaces that hold a more distant past. We all have a space
in which to live. We eat and sleep. We have jobs to do.

History walking tour in Lancaster

We go shopping. But even while the aspects of our lives
may be the same across time the particulars, the size and
scope and materials of the past, are so different from our
own. When walking in historic spaces there is always
the feeling that somewhere perhaps at the corner of my
eye, I can glimpse the carriages, long dresses or high
hats of generations long past.
Lancaster City is a wonderful place to obtain that
glimpse of by-gone days. City streets and the buildings
that line them can take you back instantly to the 19th,
or early 20th century. The names of streets make you
wonder about the people and spaces they represent. Did
Chestnut Street have chestnut trees at one point? Who
was Mifflin and why was he important?
Two groups that can help you unlock those questions
this summer are located next to Central Market at West
King and North Queen Street. The Lancaster Historic
Walking Tour and the African American Historic
Walking Tour both operate out of the Visitors’ Center at
38 Penn Square and last about ninety minutes.
The Lancaster Historic Walking Tour offers daily
tours of downtown Lancaster at 1: p.m. On Market days
(Tuesday, Friday and Saturday) they add another tour
at 10 a.m. Tell the guides what you are interested in –
architecture, gossip, national events – and they will have
sites to show you.
The African American Historic Walking Tour offers
tours of downtown Lancaster at 11a.m. and 2 p.m. on
the first Saturday of each month April through October.
Choose to focus on The Struggle for Freedom (1600 –
1865) or From Oppression to Opportunity (1850 – 1970)
as you learn about Lancaster’s religious, business and
political communities and their African-American
members.
Need a dose of history but don’t feel up to the hour
and a half walk? Well, consider getting you history in a
smaller dose. Visit one of the thousands of historic sites

that dot our Central Pennsylvania landscape. Historic
houses in our area are just too numerous to list in this
article but just search for “historic sites in (name your
county) county, PA” and a whole list will pop up.
Pick one. For instance, Landis Valley in Lancaster
County can give you a sense of 19th century farm and
small town life. The William Goodridge House in York
City opens the door on the secretive underground
railroad. Franklin County provides glimpses of industry
and plans for war at the Carrick Iron Furnaces and the
John Brown House in Chambersburg is another gem
worth looking into. What’s your passion? Someone in
the past had it, too. All you have to do is look.
If you were ever told that you should “walk in
someone’s shoes first if you want to understand them,”
then walking on little¬ changed historic streets or in the
buildings of the past gives you a glimpse into the lives
of the people of the past--famous and common, who
shaped our history. More importantly, as we start the
summer of 2016 with another Fourth of July, it will give
you a glimpse into our shared history as Americans.
SN n

These people are learning about history from Dr. Leroy Hopkins while
walking through their hometowns; a good way to educate yourself
painlessly about what you have in your own backyard—or on the
main street of town.

About the Writer: Gail Tomlinson discovered the arts and heritage in Philadelphia as an eight year old and has been working in those fields ever since. Let her help you discover the arts in our nine county region.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Commissioners Jeff Haste | Mike Pries | George P. Hartwick, III

DAUPHIN
COUNTY

September 9
6 - 10pm
September 10 & 11
4 - 9pm
Sponsored by

Dr. Lonnie Smith | Leon “Foster” Thomas | Peter White | Art Sherrod, Jr.
featuring Althea Rene | Chelsey Green & The Green Project | Uptown Music
Collective “Midnight Soul” | Spur of the Moment | Marion Meadows featuring Selina
Albright | Four80 East featuring Marcus Anderson | Maxwell Project

Weekend Passes:
$30 in advance/$40 at the door
Ticket Locations:

Dauphin County Parks and Recreation Office
Mr. Mike’s Records
Online at www.DauphinCounty.org

Featuring 10 of PA’s best
wineries, 2 stages, 2
LED Screens, 11 national
acts, a dance tent with
DJ Godfather all under
the big tent, located in
a historical park, along the Susquehanna River!

www.DauphinCounty.org
4 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Broadway Comes to the Majestic Theatre for
the Totem Pole Playhouse Awards
BY MONICA BAKER
The lobby of Gettysburg’s Majestic
Theatre was like a scene from a
casting call for High School Musical,
the movie. Students donned costumes
and moved about with the excitement
and anticipation as they waited to
perform and learn of the winners of
this year’s third annual Totem Pole
Playhouse Awards. The awards are
the “Tony Awards” of area high
school musical productions.
The Totem Pole Playhouse
Awards,established in 2014, recognizes
outstanding achievement in musical
theater production and performances
by high school students from 11
schools throughout Adams, Franklin,
and Fulton counties. Professional
judges view the performances of each
participating High School musical
theater over the course of their
season. There are fifteen categories
in which nominees are selected and
five nominees in each category. There
is also a student selected from each

musical for the Jean Stapleton Award,
named for the famous actress that once
played in Totem Pole productions.
This year there was a special tribute
to Violet Clark, a student that was
killed in a car accident after celebrating
her school’s 13 nominations. Violet
Clark of James Buchanan High School
was a clarinet player in the orchestra
for Jekyll & Hyde.
James Buchanan High School
walked away, in fact, with the most
awards, which had nothing to do with
the passing of Violet Clark, as the
award winners were selected weeks
prior to her passing.
Presenterswere “stars in their own
rights:” Alex Hayes, Bill and Drew
Adams, Chad-Alan Carr, Dana Witt,
David Keller, Duane Kanagy, Ed
Riggs, Elise Overcash, Harry Hartman,
Julie Strickland, Kelly Summerford,
Ed “Mister Ed” Gotwalt, Rachel Kern,
Randy Phiel, and Thomas Trgovac.
SN n

AWARD WINNERS

Claire Alfree, Best Actress
Grant Sanders & Hunter Daugherty,Best Actor
Lauren Dukehart, Best Supporting Actress
Antonio Rinaldi, Best Outstanding Supporting Actor
Emilee Mae Sipes, Outstanding Ensemble Actress
David Hewitt, Outstanding Ensemble Actor
Lauren Dukehart, Outstanding Female Soloist
Hunter Daugherty, Outstanding Male Soloist. was awarded to James Buchanan High
Lauren Dukehart and Claire, Outstanding Vocal Duet
MacKenzie Harrison, Outstanding Featured Dancer
James Buchanan High School,Carl Schurr Award for Outstanding Production
Chambersburg Area Senior High School,Outstanding Small Ensemble Performance
James Buchanan High School, Outstanding Musical Production Number
New Oxford High School, Outstanding Musical Chorus
James Buchanan High School, Outstanding Stage Crew

Jean Stapleton Award Winner:
Madeline Grim
Megan Bard
Rachel Waite
Seth Zimmann
Veronica Harmon
Jessica Burnette

Logan Conner
Emma Shapiro
Caleb Brown
David Hewitt
Connor Garvin.

Print and Graphic first place winner Rinal Parikh in front of her
painting “ Heron 2”. Prize sponsored by ShowcaseNow Magazine.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 5

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

“Great Foods for a Great Cause” is the Mission of the Newest
“Farmers Market” Near York
BY SUZY HERSHEY
Putting even one thing in your shopping basket that’s
locally produced or organic makes all the difference.
It’s a vote for the future, for animal welfare, for the
environment, for your children’s children.
Sheherazade Goldsmith
Where can you go
to shop for food and
be
entertained
by
“theaters” within the
market? A trip to Leg
Up Farmers Market
is just the place.The
Market is located at 3100
North George Street at
the site of the former
Shiloh Nursery.
COO
Brad
Clark
designed the market,
creating various areas
of the market where
patrons could feel part of
the process of providing
There’s nothing better than local
sweet corn in season!
fresh, local foods. The
butcher shop where cuts
of meat are prepared in view, coffee beans which are
ground and roasted on site, a DIY (do it yourself)
personalized pizza to take home to bake and made to
order sushi are all examples which make shopping a
fun experience, akin to going to a “theater.”

Look for a Silo Leading to this Market

As one approaches the building the large silo facade
pays homage to the surrounding countryside where,
whenever possible, the food in the market is locally
grown. Most foods come from a 100 mile radius.
A special logo, designed by students from the Art
Institute of York, identifies the Leg Up Local brand.
A self service area welcomes shoppers to choose
the amount of honey, balsamic vinegar, olive oil,
maple syrup, peanut or almond butter which they can
dispense into provided bottles or containers. Nearby
a huge area of 125 dry items in bulk (nuts, dried fruit,

beans, cereals, rice, and organic jelly beans!)where
once again, the shopper is able to select just the amount
they need of a special ingredient.
The ambiance of this market is that of a happy place.
Clark’s twenty-five years’ experience with Whole
Foods has served him well. The displays are bright and
cleverly contrived. A life size monkey, for instance,
hangs over bunches of bananas. The employees are
friendly and helpful.
This Place Reflects the “One Book” Program in Six
Counties
Farm markets and “buy local” were themes of the
latest One Book One Community read and when the
One Book author, Forrest Pritchard, spoke recently in
York about his experience with theseventh generation
family farm he inherited near Charlestown, West
Virginia, a large crowd came out to hear him.

About Leg Up Farm

Leg Up Farm, the “parent” of the Market, opened
in 2010. Conceived and founded by Louie Castriota,
the facility provides comprehensive service offerings,
customization and coordination of therapy for children
with a wide variety of needs. Children from infants
to young adults are welcomed to a state-of-the-art
medical setting with a child friendly environment that
caters to both children and their families.
Castriota’s vision continued to grow so that the next
challenge was to build the market. There were three

These shoppers are buying local and asking questions about where
their food comes from.

goals in mind. One was to provide an immediately
accessible opportunity to realize changes in diet and
lifestyle resulting in continual improvement in overall
health for families. Secondly, the market would
support the community in both economic and social
ways. In the near future, a community room on the
second floor of the market will be open at no charge to
organizations and groups for meetings and gatherings.
Additionally, cooking classes will be held to promote
healthy eating. The third reason: the profits could
be transferred to the “the Farm” as well as the latest
entity, Able-Services, which provides day program
services for twenty-eight special needs adults. At Ableservices, participants, ages 18-60 explore areas such
as language and math skills, activities of daily living,
social skills, communication, leisure/fitness/recreation,
nutrition and health, community participation and
self-advocacy.
The location for the Farmers Market is just eleven
minutes from Downtown York and twenty-nine
minutes from Harrisburg. The market is open daily
from 7 a.m. to 9 p.m. Tours are held on Tuesdays at
10 a.m. and Fridays at 7 p.m. Call 717 893-5998 for
directions to an exciting food shopping experience.
A slogan prominently placed on the wall as one
leaves the market serves as a benediction of sorts. The
words fit the place and its mission: “Great Foods for a
Great Cause.” SN n

About the Writer: Suzy Hershey is a retired librarian and a teacher of creative writing. She and her husband, Richard, spend their free time with their grandchildren and traveling. You can see her past columns by searching the
ShowcaseNow.net website and looking for her name in the index printed in each issue.

York YWCA Looking For Coaches For Its Girls On The Run Program
Girls on the Run, a national nonprofit organization that provides after school running programs for girls to
help build self-esteem, housed at the York YWCA, 320 E. Market Street, is looking for coaches.
In this life-changing after-school program for girls ages 8 to 11, the curriculum combines self-esteem
lessons with workouts aimed to develop the whole girl: her physical, mental, emotional and social self,
according to volunteers and professional staff who work with this program. The program teaches skills such
as cooperation, teamwork, listening, goal-setting and nutrition, the staff reports and coaches do not need to
be runners themselves: “They need just to have a heart and the drive for helping young girls to realize their
dreams.”
If you would like more information on becoming a coach, contact the YWCA York at
717-845-2631 or email info@ywcayork.org.

6 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Yorkfest, the City’s Premiere Arts Event of the Year, Set for Saturday, August 27
BY GEORG R. SHEETS

This scenic view of Downtown York, aptly named,
“City Alive” with the artist’s signature orange palette, was captured by Brenda Wintermyer, the Yorkfest featured artist of the year.

Volunteers and staff people are busilyorganizing Yorkfest, the city’s premiere arts
event of the year, while a whole summer of entertainment and fun lies ahead.
Yorkfest, taking place from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Saturday, August 27, takes over
the historic section of the city including the historic Colonial Court House nestled
in the Colonial Complex,along the Bike Path,past the old Central Market House,
the Museum, City Hall, the Codorus Creek and the York College Campus and its
facilities in the City. There will be plenty to see and do, from Creative York on the
Beaver Street corridor, known for its creative street sculptures, to the headquarters
of Pennsylvania Arts Experience across from the market house and amidst the
sun-drenched architecture of this city of beautiful buildings and lively pubs,
microbreweries and restaurants. .
Yorkfest is featuring a Festival Marketplace with fine artists from around the
country and a juried exhibition and Youth Art Show happening at the “must-see”

Agricultural and Industrial Museum on East Princess Street, just a brief stroll along
the creek-side, tree-lined Bike Path .
Festival goers will find plenty to tempt their palates, too. Culinary offerings will
be available throughout the festival. There will be aboat parade on Codorus Creek, a
poetry tent, art cars and events, people and excitement you cannot imagine!
Families will feel they belong here with interactive art projects and music
everywhere.
The festival frosting comes at the close when a free Saturday Evening Jazz Concert
takes place at the Strand-Capitol Performing Arts Center. This year’s musicians
include regional favorites, Jeff Stabley and Friends, and Extremity.For more
information, call 717-849-2217. SN n

History is Made at the DYW
Program this Year
For the first time in history two sisters have earned the title of York
County Distinguished Young Woman. The Kingston sisters seen above,
Rebecca in red and Jordann in white, pose after the scholarship program
with Lyn Bergdoll, the visionary behind this program. The two York sisters made the historical leap this spring at the sold out “pageant” held
in Central High School. Rebecca Smith-Kingston/ is the winner this year.
Her sister, Jordann, was the winner two years ago-our first sisters to
win! Rebecca won $15,200!. Lyn Bergdoll is producer of this program.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 7

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO
Do Your Part For the Arts

York’s Rich History Getting a New, More Convenient Home
BY KAREN WIX
On a Thursday evening recently over 150 people gathered at the
Colonial Court House at the corner
of Philadelphia Street and Pershing
Avenue in Downtown York to attend
the re-launching and re-branding of one
of York’s treasures, The York County
Heritage Trust.
The event was attended by many
Trust members, local politicians including State Rep. Kevin Schrieber, candidates, Katie McGinty and Pat Toomey,
a myriad of volunteers and just people
who were wondering what the heck was
going on in the Court House.
It has long been felt that the “Trust”
was not fulfilling its mission to be the
keeper and dispenser of the rich history that is deeply embedded in the
city and county. It became obvious that
it was time for a change. The Board
of Directors, the C.E.O and staff have
worked four years to facilitate a dramatic change.

The York County History Center

The Reverend Patrick Rooney
andTrust Board President Tom Shorb
shared in the unveiling of the new name
and logo for the institution. The new
name is the York County History Center.
The new striking red and white logo can

be seen on the Center’s website.
A few of the problems connected
with the present state of the Trust are
that the Trust has 10 locations that come
under its management--all these are
important to the history of York but are
spread over the entire city and many
of them need to be brought up to date.
Things are needed such as air quality,
dehumidification, air conditioning, storage and state of the art displays for the
exhibits to enhance the visitor’s experience at the museums.
It was decided by the Board of
Directors that a central location that
could be rehabilitated to properly house
the myriad of artifacts that the Trust
had in their keeping was the best way to
go. With theresurgence of investment
in Downtown York and the creation of
an “arts” area in the city it seemed a “no
brainer” to make the Trust a part of the
excitement. To this end the Steam Plant
located on the corner of Philadelphia
Street and Pershing Avenue was purchased in December of 2015. This old
building offers 50,000 square feet of
space that can be rehabbed to house the
collections stored at the Agricultural
and Industrial Museum presently on
Princess Street and the Library and
Archive departments now housed at the

Trust’s main headquarters at 250 East
Market Street.
The 250 E. Market Street building is
beautiful but is not an ideal location for
visitors. I am sure many readers have
seen the “OPEN” sign and wondered
what the heck it was that was open. The
building needs much expensive updating-- and public parking has always
been a problem.

Solving the Challenges That Lie
Ahead

The Steam Plant location just a few
blocks away, on the other hand, will
solve many of the important challenges
that need to be addressed. The Plant is
within walking distance of the Colonial
Court House, the Golden Plough
Tavern, The General Gates House and
the Barnett Bob Log House. Tourists
and locals alike can visit all of the above,
see a show at the Strand, visit Central
Market, tour an art gallery, shop and
eat at one of the nearby restaurants-- all
with having to park their car only once.
Sounds like a plan to me.
Of course, that evening just a week
or so ago was only the beginning of a
long but very worthwhile journey. Final
architectural plans have to be drawn,
sales of currently owned properties

This building, on Phildalphia St. and Pershing Ave.
has been chosen as the home of the York County
History Center by the year 2020.

have to be accomplished and the money
has to be raised. The projections for
the cost of this endeavor range from
$12,000,000 to $20,000,000 in order to
realize everything on the “wouldn’t it be
wonderful?” list.

Let’s Get Behind This Project!

And it will be wonderful in 2020
when the doors are opened and York
will be known as a destination instead
of “that town between Lancaster and
Gettysburg. “ There is so much history
in York County that each of us should
do all we can to support this daunting
but doable challenge.
It is our town after all: let’s make this
a place we are proud to call home! SN n

Commissioners: Jeff Haste | Mike Pries | George P. Hartwick, III
DAUPHIN COUNTY

Spur of the Moment
Band featuring the
Legends of DMV
with Chuck Brown
Band, Sugar Bear of
EU, and DJ Kool

FEST
Sponsored by

Friday, August 5
5:00 pm - 10 pm
Downtown Harrisburg, PA
2nd & Market Streets
FREE ADMISSION
Rain or Shine - Bring Lawn Chairs

Gerado Contino y Los Habaneros &
Various Cultural Youth Performances

Kid’s Corner Sponsored by

Dauphin County Cultural Task Force Committee,
Human Service Areas, Ethnic Foods, and crafts.

For more information visit www.DauphinCounty.org
8 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

SHOWCASE
NOW

MAGAZINE

Thank Our Advertisers!
Please thank our advertisers for their support of your
organization and the other important items you enjoy in
these pages. Businesses and individuals that advertise
in ShowcaseNow! make it possible for us to Connect
you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and Tourism in 9
Counties in southcentral Pennsylvania. This magazine
is supported solely by advertising and we deliver to
80,000 active and curious readers every six weeks.
Pass your copy of this publication on to a friend
or neighbor and tell them about our web site:
Showcasenow.net.
Thanks a million for reading!

Enjoy the day and make it full of art!

York Little Theatre becoming the
Belmont Theatre
York Little Theatre is currently in
its 83rd season. Founded in 1933, this
community theatre has been a treasure in York ever since. Now this ageold insititution is getting a new name,
reflecting the street it is on in the east
end of York. .
The “Little Theatre” movement started in this country during the Great
Depression, says Lyn Bergdoll who
has seen a great surge of progress
there. Little Theatres signified community theatres, giving local residents the
chance to be involved in all aspects of
their own productions.
Today, community theatres still offer
multiple opportunities for people of
all ages. Educational classes and summer camps are available, in addition to
the volunteer opportunities on and off
stage.
York Little Theatre has grown tremendously in the past years. The productions are now large scale, with tremendous talent, incredible sets and
costumes and exceptional technical displays. The classes and summer camps
are the best in the region.

At this point in the theatre’s history,
the Board of Directors at YLT felt it was
time to make a name change for the
Theatre. Located on Belmont Street
since 1953, the name “Belmont” reflects
the heritage and tradition of the theatre.
Thus the name of the theatre will
now be The Belmont Theatre. It is
and always will be York’s Community
Theatre. The mission remains the
same-serving this community by offering the best possible productions and
educational classes. As always, people
are invited to audition and volunteer in
all capacities, as well as enroll in classes
and summer camps. It is the people
who make this theatre great, and the
support of the community that makes
it possible.
Our greatest thanks to all, as The
Belmont Theatre moves into a new and
exciting phase of its history, offers Lyn
Bergdoll, executive director of the community’s treasured theater. SN n

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 9

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

New Museum, Open Now, Celebrates York County’s Textile and
Agricultural Heritage
BY LINDA MORRIS

Nathan Good, assisted by Mitchell Grove, shears an alpaca at Shady
Pines Farm,at the Teaching Museum for the Fiber Arts’ York County
Community Celebration. Photo by Linda Morris.

On June 5, severe storms were forecast for the
York area, but that didn’t dim the enthusiasm at the
Teaching Museum for the Fiber Arts and Textiles’ York
County Community Celebration. The sky show held
back just long enough for visitors to enjoy sheep, llama
and alpaca shearing, craft demonstrations, exhibits
and discussions at Shady Pines Farm, Felton, home of
Y.O.U.T.H. Program Inc., and non-profit organization.
A tour of the historical homestead and the newly
created museum highlighted the day, and instructors
for the upcoming classes encouraged perspective
students interested in hand spinning, weaving,
knitting, crocheting, felting and sewing. Classes are
lining up now for all ages and abilities. The museum is
open for tours Fridays and Sundays, 11 a.m. To 2 p.m.
through August 28.
“I just wish this house could talk,” Debbie Mancuso
told visitors to the farmhouse, many from the Miller
and Michaels families, previous owners. “When we
bought it, we never dreamed it meant so much to so
many people.” In 1987, Debbie and Patrick Mancuso
purchased the property and established a place where
area youth could learn about agriculture and maintain
a student-run business. They soon discovered that
the farm has a venerable history. “I tried to make
everything look just the way it would have looked way
back then,” Mancuso said.
Ricka Patterson, of the Miller family, noted the
carefully chosen displays. “She has an eye for
presentation,” Patterson said of Mancuso’s restoration.
“And everywhere you look, there’s something pretty,”
remarked a visitor.
Members of the Miller and Michaels families

shared memories and stories handed down through
the generations. Lois (Miller) Trayer, at 90, the eldest
member of the family, said the original owner, Henry
Miller, acquired the property in 1750 as a William
Penn land grant. The Millers were joined by Katrina
Kinneer and Kenneth Michaels. The two clans had
much in common, recalling the now-vanished Miller
School. They were even able to name several teachers
and schoolmates.
Out behind the barn Pat McKinney was shearing a
llama and an alpaca, as she explained to a group of
children how to tell the difference. “Look at the ears,”
she said, “Llamas have banana ears.”
McKinney explained the need for shearing. “They
are from the Andes, after all.Overheating can kill
them.” McKinney’s fine-art-quality felted creations
were displayed at the museum, where she will be
teaching classes.
Shearer Nathan Good had alpacas and sheep
awaiting new coifs. His assistant was Mitchell Grove,
of the York County 4-H Lamb Club. As the alpacas

William Yuninger, almost 3, of Winterstown, helps gather llama
fleece after the shearing demonstration, at the Teaching Museum for
the Fiber Arts’ York County Community Celebration.
Photo by Linda Morris.

stretched out, as though getting a massage, the children
noted the “funny haircuts” emerging. “I do Mohawks
and mullets too!” Good said. William, 2, and Deanna,
6, Yuninger, of Winterstown, found themselves a job
gathering shorn fleece and bagging it. From there, it
will undergo cleaning, carding (combing) and may be
spun into yarn or balled as roving ready for felting.
The teaching museum occupies two floors in the
renovated barn. The first floor is the Fiber Room where
speakers from the Glen Rock Historical Society and
Steam into History gave presentations. Mariah Frey
and Melissa Castriota worked on felted creations.

Mariah Frey and Melissa Castriota create felting art at the Teaching Museum for the Fiber Arts and Textiles, Shady Pines Farm, at
the Teaching Museum for the Fiber Arts’ York County Community
Celebration. Photo by Linda Morris.

A special program by Lisa High, of the Bollman Hat
Manufacturing Company, the nation’s oldest hat
manufacturer, covered hat styles through the centuries.
Guests had a chance to serve as models.
The second floor, the Textile Room, is dedicated to
sewing and the stitched arts. Beverly Scarvone’s family
quilt, dating before 1865, hung from roughhewn beams.
David Tharp, of David’s Repair Service, Felton, related
the history of the sewing machine amid dozens of his
vintage machines on display. Tharp was joined by
Linda Morris, who discussed the history of the sewing
factories and their impact on labor law and culture.
In the barn Cathy Briscoe helped little ones operate a
vintage spinning wheel--with mixed success. She will
be teaching knitting and brought along some examples
of her skill. Nearby Lucy Cadwallader explained
the techniques behind her Victorian hair jewelry to
fascinated guests.
The event concluded with Civil War reenactor Reb
Scavone, who spoke of the importance of wool to
the war. He brought along authentically recreated
uniforms, which he made himself. Scavone was
spinning a good yarn when the sky darkened and the
promised storm ensued. The audience moved inside
the barn, eager to hear the end of the story.
The Teaching Museum for the Fiber Arts and Textiles
is offering classes in fiber crafts, including sewing,
felting, knitting, crocheting, and hand spinning. Prices
vary; all classes will be held at the museum. To register,
email youthprograminc@hotmail.com, call 717-8738960. SN n

About the Writer: Linda Morris is a resident of York County and a veteran writer. Linda Morris has been a journalist in the York area for thirty years. In addition, she covered traditional and international music for the world music
magazine Dirty Linen. She enjoys writing on the arts and education. She can be reached at ShowcaseNow@aol.com

10 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

“The Art of the Day-Cation” Brings You Artists and
Festivals of Art near Your Home
BY LENWOOD O. SLOAN, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
Harrisburg’s Memorial Day Arts
Fest raised the curtain on a summer
full of inspiration, whimsy, and awe.
Artists and artisans from across the
Commonwealth and across the country
come out of their winter retreats, opened
the doors of their studios, factories, and
foundries, and reveal the efforts of their
long sojourn with their muses.
Creativity abounds but now the work
really begins. Most will spend four to
six months on the road once they’ve
catalogued the products of their efforts.
At colorful seasonal bazaars, annual
festivals, or country fairs we get the
benefit of a cavalcade of creativity as
these traveling marketplaces arrive a
short distance from our front doors.
So for a truly enriching experience this
summer, grab your wallet, pack your
imagination and set your GPS to meet
them at the crossroads. Here are a few
possibilities for this summer!

a longing glance towards the heavens.
To which I thought, “I feel you sister!”
The folks at Memories Glass in East
Strasburg spend November to May
hunting for antique art glass objects.
Then they intertwine each with carefully
cut etched and tinted glass pieces. All are
crafted in leaded cathedral style window
panes. “We’re snowed in completely
most winters so we have plenty of time
to hunt and chase illumination through
imagining our works floating in the
light of your windows.”
Artsfest marked the beginning of
their long summer journey. They’ll end
at the Long Park Arts Fest, Lancaster on
Sept 2-4.
Speaking of illuminations, take a
cultural odyssey and look for Rosemarie
Massoi’s Distinguished Art Glass from
Great Meadows, New Jersey. Her
exceptional handcrafted fused glass
combines sheets of clear glass, smoked
glass and glass pigment into what
she called “pressed sandwiches” then
shapes them into functional art pieces
for your kitchen or table. Platters, bowls,
vases, and vessels are at once translucent
and radiating.

created a stunning installation of metal
sculptures, mobiles, and fountains by
Woodstock Mobiles, from Sokan, New
York. Her work was like an instant
physics and geometry lesson displayed
through kinetic art. One mobile in
particular moved and swayed like a
hula dancer. Its low hung circular skirt
moved in one direction as its perfectly
balanced, long undulating arms rippled
in the other. A bunch of us stood around
mimicking the artwork’s gyrations
and making each other laugh. She was
traveling to State College for the Central
Pennsylvania Festival of the Arts July
14-17.
Artist and artisans from Botanical
Hotplates live on Harrisburg’s
Westbank.
Their botanical hot plates appear to be
sheer simplicity upon first glance. Merely
the manipulation of wood, plexiglass
and found objects. But, Webster defines
magic as the manipulation of ordinary

Visit them at the Lititz Fair, August
13 or at the Mt. Gretna Festival August
20-21.

Yorkfest August 27 and 28

Perhaps the most elegant creations
I experienced were the blend of fine
metal work and exceptional fine
jewelry making of Seeka of Brooklyn,
New York. His small stainless steel
penny banks combine Austrian crystals
and artisans’ resins to replicate tiny
Jewish synagogues. The stained glass
windows are made of precious stones,
and the Jerusalem dreidles were a sight
to behold, both as toys and precious
objects. You’ll find him next at Yorkfest,
August 27-28, and at the Bedford Falls
Foliage Event on October 1-2.
But, why wait until a special event?
On almost any day, you can travel the
Glass Trail from Lancaster to Reading
along Route 222. Be sure to make time
to visit the Glass Factory.
Or why not take a ride down Route
422, the Pennsylvania Quilt Trail? Stop
at Lancaster Quilt Museum or the
luxurious Lancaster Arts Hotel.

Long Park Arts Fest (Lancaster- Sept 2-4)

She Hunts for the Finest Silks

Look for Princy’s Wearable Art. Princy
Fears from Palm Springs, California
creates sheer magic with her silk
garments. First she hunts for the finest
silk. Next, she carefully mixes dyes to
tint the cloth. Once dry, she sketches
her design on the dry cloth with India
ink. Then comes the batik methods
across the sketch and her paintings with
a variety of stains and acrylic paints.
Finally she tailors garments fit for any
diva, priestess, or queen. “I’ll do about
24 shows between Memorial Day and
Labor Day”,she told me with a sigh and

Yorkfest (York-Aug 27-28)

Central Pa Festival of the Arts
(State College-July 14-17)

Google Her and Other Artists for
Fun Things to Do and Fun People
to Meet

Google her! She’s probably packing
up from Manayunk Arts fest this
weekend (June 25-26) and heading to a
community near you.
Across from her tent, Ursula Scheffel

things in extraordinary ways. So, look
deeper and you will see the quiet beauty
of the dried objects under the heat
resistant plexiglass. Rows and stripes
of intricately placed botanicals and
natural objects including dried flowers,
fruits, nuts, peas, feathers, thistles, and
seeds of every description make up
the mosaic. No two pieces are alike,
and the rustic, yet safe, surfaces of the
wooden frames are coated with a food
safe finishing.

Bedford Fall Foliage (Bedford-Oct. 1-2)

To find out more about these artists
and events or map your day-cation
getaway, log on to visitpa.com SN n

About the Writer: Playwright, choreographer, and creative director, Lenwood O. Sloan is a Renaissance Man. Best known across the nation as educator, Sloan served as director of Cultural and Heritage programs for Pennsylvania,
director of presenting and commissioning programs for National Endowment for the Arts, and deputy director of California Arts Council. He is currently visiting lecturer at NYU, board member of Historic Harrisburg Association and
guest scholar at Harrisburg’s Sci Tech High School.

Jazz, Cocktails and Refreshments Will Help Make Up
Memories at Hanover Public Library this Summer
Coming off a very successful Summer Solstice Party on the roof of Guthrie
Library, Hanover’s Public Library, the staff and volunteers are planning more
events. The next summer night event will be held Friday, July 22 from 7 to 11 p.m.
Laura Zimmerman of the library said the event will be held in the Hormel Room
in the original building of the library. Mike Carl, accomplished performer, pianist, organist and educator, will play easy-listening music from the 1920s through
the 1980s. Tickets are $10 and all proceeds will benefit the library. Drinks will be
available for purchase.
The theme of Summer at the Guthrie Memorial Library, Ms. Zimmerman said,
is “jazz, cocktails and refreshments adding up to a summer of delightful evenings for 2016.”

Then all are welcomed to attend a “concert” being held on Friday,August
26 from 7 to 11 p.m. by the Class Act Jazz Combo. The ticket price is $10 and
the party will be held on the roof once again. Drinks will be available for purchase. Group performers include Larry Kuntz, trumpeter, Mike Carl, pianist,
Dan White, drums; and Tasha Koontz, vocalist .For further information visit the
library’s web page at yorklibraries.org/Guthrie, or call 717-632-5183, ext. 315 SN n

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 11

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Yorkfest
FINE ARTS FESTIVAL

ALL E VENTS
AND OPEN T FREE
OT
PUBLIC HE

12 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

SHOWCASE
I N

O U R

1 3TH

Y E A R!

Visit us online: Showcasenow.net

DATEBOOK

NOW

MAGAZINE

Please verify all dates and times as schedules frequently change. Would you like to have your event listed here? Write datebook@showcasenow.net.
Edited by Kelly Summerford

June 17 – July 3

Forever Plaid
Totem Pole Playhouse | Fayetteville
888-805-7056
www.totempoleplayhouse.org

June 17-19, 23-26

The King and I
York Little Theatre | York
717-854-5715
www.ylt.org

June 16-26

July 15

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Parmer Hall | Messiah College

July 15-31

1776
Gettysburg Community Theatre |
Gettysburg
717-334-2692
www.GettysburgCommunityTheatre.org

July 16

The 39 Steps
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
theatreharrisburg.com

Brewfest
Dauphin County
Fort Hunter Park | Harrisburg
www.Dauphincounty.org

June 20-24

July 17

June 24

The Singers Lounge Showcase
River City Blues
819 S. Cameron Street | Harrisburg

Summer Art Camps
The Demuth Museum | Lancaster
www.demuth.org

Summer Solstice Party
Gunther Memorial Library | Hanover
717-632-5183, ext. 315

July 2

African American Heritage
Walking Tours
Lancaster Visitors Center | Lancaster

July 8 - 24

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Schaffner Park | Hummelstown

July 20

St. Paul & The Broken Bones
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

July 21

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Fredricksen Library | Camp Hill

One Slight Hitch
Totem Pole Playhouse | Fayetteville
888-805-7056
www.totempoleplayhouse.org

July 22

Blithe Spirit
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

July 24

The Last Five Years
Little Theatre of Mechanicsburg
915 S. York Street | Mechanicsburg
717-766-0535
www.ltmonline.net

July 9

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Park and Pool Complex | Hampden
Township

July 11

Iron Ridge
Traditional Bluegrass Band
Guthrie Library | Hanover
717-632-5183, ext. 315

July 12

Trivia Night
Gunther Memorial Library | Hanover
717-632-5183, ext. 315

July 13 – August 20

Cinderella
Gamut Theatre | Harrisburg
717-238-4111
info@gamuttheatre.org

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Cumberland Crossing | Carlisle

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Messiah Lifeways Chapel
Messiah College

July 29 – August 14

A Funny Thing Happened on the
way to the forum
Totem Pole Playhouse | Fayetteville
888-805-7056
www.totempoleplayhouse.org

July 31

August 12-14, 18-21

November 4 – 29

August 27

November 10 - 20

August 12 – 28

November 8 - December 31

Side Show
York Little Theatre | York
717-854-5715
www.ylt.org

Yorkfest | Downtown York
717-849-2217

Vanya and Sonia and Masha and Spike
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

September 22 - October 9

City Of Angels
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501
www.theatreharrisburg.com

September 24

Fame - The Musical
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

September 9, 10, 11

Jazz & Wine Festival
Dauphin County
Fort Hunter Park | Harrisburg
www.Dauphincounty.org

September 16 – October 2, 2016

GYPSY
Gettysburg Community Theatre
Gettysburg
717-334-2692
www.GettysburgCommunityTheatre.org

September 20 - October 16

Billy Elliot The Musical
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425

September 23 – October 9

An Act of the Imagination
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

October 15

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Faith United Church of Christ
New Cumberland

Capitol Steps
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

August 5

October 19

Cultural Fest
Downtown Harrisburg | Harrisburg
www.dauphincounty.org

August 7

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band
Grand Sousa Concert
Carlisle Theatre

Havan Cuba All-Stars
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

November 3

How To Succeed In Business
Without Really Trying
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

The Sound of Music
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
717-737-6768

4000 Miles
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501
www.theatreharrisburg.com

Beauty and the Beast
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425
www.thefulton.org

December 8-18

A Christmas Carol
Gettysburg College’s Majestic Theater
Gettysburg
717-352-2164
www.totempoleplayhouse.org

January 12

Dani Girl
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501
www.theatreharrisburg.com

January 16, 2017

MLK Performing Artists Showcase
Forum Auditorium | Harrisburg
www.mlkshowcase.com
717-319--9240

January 22, 2017

Peter Rabbit Tales
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

January 24 - February 19, 2017
Annie Get Your Gun
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425
www.thefulton.org

February 10, 2017

Villalobos Brothers
Majestic Theatre
Gettysburg | 717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

March 14 - April 2, 2017

In The Heights
Fulton Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7425
www.thefulton.org

March 31, 2017

Golden Dragon Acrobats
Majestic Theatre | Gettysburg
717-337-8200
gettysburgmajestic.org

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 13

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Free Concerts Begin Saturday, July 9 at Hampden Township Park and Pool, Near
Harrisburg

The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band will begin its 33rd season with a concert
on Saturday, July 9 at 7:30 pm at the Hampden Township Park & Pool Complex,
located on Park Street in the Township. The theme of this summer’s concert series
is ““Sunny with a Chance of Concert Band”.
The Band is led by Music Director and Conductor Dr. William Stowman. Dr.
Stowman is Chair of the Music Department at Messiah College where he teaches
trumpet and conducts the Jazz Ensemble and Trumpet Ensemble.
The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band was formed in 1983 in order to pool
the area’s very best musicians into one high quality performing ensemble. It grew
out of the consolidation of several pre-existing organizations, including the Moose
Band and the American Legion Band. The Greater Harrisburg Concert Band is
currently comprised of more than 50 professional musicians, including many area
music teachers and band directors, and is augmented by the talents of young,
accomplished high school and college instrumentalists.
All concerts are free and open to the public. The Band’s website, www.
ghcb.org, will have updated information in case of inclement weather. The website
also contains directions to each concert venue. Numerous concert hosts, program
sponsors, and individuals provide financial support for the concerts.

The schedule of concert dates and locations:
Saturday, July 9 at 7:30 pm

Hampden Township Park & Pool Complex
Rain date is Sunday July 10

Friday, July 15 at 7 pm

Parmer Hall, High Center, Messiah College
Featuring guest conductors from the Messiah College
Master of Music in conducting program

Sunday, July 17 at 7 pm

Schaffner Park, Hummelstown

Thursday, July 21 at 7 pm

Fredricksen Library, Camp Hill
Rain location is Trinity Lutheran Church, Camp Hill

Friday, July 22 at 7 pm

Cumberland Crossings, Carlisle
Rain location is indoors at Cumberland Crossings

Sunday, July 24 at 7 pm

Messiah Lifeways Chapel

Sunday, July 31 at 7 pm

Faith United Church of Christ, New Cumberland
Rain location is indoors at Faith UCC

Sunday, August 7 at 6:30 pm

Grand Sousa Concert at the Carlisle Theatre
The guest conductor for this concert is Dr. O. Richard Bundy, the retired director of the Pennsylvania State University
Blue Band. The concert will include musicians from the
Carlisle Town Band, the Greater Harrisburg Concert Band,
the Shippensburg Band, the Singer Band of Mechanicsburg, and the Keystone Concert Band.
14 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Meeting Robert Lambert, the New President of York County LibrariesA Natural Choice to Supervise 13 Libraries Since he Began Work at one of Them at Age 14
BY KAREN HOSTETTER | PHOTOS BY KAREN HOSTETTER

Where is Etters, PA? This map shows it clearly! Red Land Community
Library is in Etters, at 48 Robin Hood Drive. To get there take one
of the I-83 Exits, 33S or 34N, located halfway between York and
Harrisburg.

Red Land Community Library welcomed the new
President of the York County Library System with a
visit to Red Land Library in Etters, PA, The library was
the first of thirteen to welcome the new leader and;
Teen volunteer Megan DesRoches presented Robert
with a library tote bag and a Red Land Little League
baseball hat, representing a champion library and the
2015 Little League World Series national winners.
Megan told Robert that she grew up at the library
and could hardly wait to start helping there when she
turned thirteen a few weeks ago.
Robert told the crowd assembled that he started
working at Martin Library in York at age 14 and eventually knew that library leadership was a passion that
he wanted to pursue as his life’s work. What does it
take to go from a teen staff worker to president of a
system with 13 libraries? Perseverance, for one thing,
the new President said. He told those present he had
embraced opportunities to advance at Martin Library,
eventually becoming the Director of Contractual
Services, creating and managing strategic partnerships
with several education and business entities.

Robert’s academic credentials include an MPA
degree in Public Administration from Pennsylvania
State University, an MLS degree in Library and
Information Service from the University of Pittsburgh,
and a BA degree from York College of Pennsylvania.
His resume lists many accomplishments and the bottom line is that Robert seems well-equipped to take on
the responsibility of leading York County Libraries.
Meeting the people who use the library to listen to
their ideas and needs made for some interesting discussion. Participants had great questions about how
the library is funded. Why don’t we have a dedicated
library tax in York County, they asked, and why do
we have to depend heavily on our local municipalities for support. Everyone learned how the Friends’ Robert Lambert at STEM
Group works tirelessly throughout the year to raise
money with well-run quarterly book sales, a popular healthy snack, at Thursday and Friday programs durflea market held each spring, and an annual appeal in ing Summer Reading Club as part of this initiative. The
hope is that by keeping the participants from facing
February.
Red Land Community Library is unique, people hunger and challenging them may help them to make
learned, in that is it is located in a shopping center. better decisions.
As the Town Hall wrapped up, attendees offered
Housed in a former steakhouse, the library received
a generous endowment (the Bamberger Fund) that some to share some of their skills with the library. A
benefited the library’s redesign in 2009, as both a president of a local elementary PTA asked how they
functionally and aesthetically pleasing community could get involved with the library, A young woman
who works in the computer field volunteered to presgathering place.
However, those assembled that evening learned the ent programs on coding, a retired insurance safety
building is leased and the library pays rent as a retail consultant said she’d like to help the system prepare
space. Comments went back and forth whether to a Disaster Preparedness Plan, and a member of the
stay there, expand, move or build somewhere else but Knights of Columbus asked who he should make his
within the conversation it became clear that Red Land check out to because he wanted to make a donation to
the library--and encourage others to do so, too. .
Community Library is a valuable community asset.
Everyone agreed that this is the beginning of a diaRobert shared his deep passion for STEM programming for kids and concern for the heroin epi- logue that will help all the public libraries and it’s “a
demic that has inundated so many neighborhoods good start” toward understanding the needs and the
and lives. He is the founder of Global Read and Feed opportunities that are available.
Congratulations, Robert, and welcome to
Children’s Foundation, Inc. that provides after-school
Agni-science programs along with nutritious meals Etters,Pennsylvania! Wear your baseball cap with
to children/youth at public libraries nationwide. Red pride! SN n
Land Community Library offers Libraries Feed, a

About the Writer: Karen Hostetter is the Branch Manager, Red Land Community Library, A York County Library system branch in the village of Etters.

National Park Service Stamp Unveiled for the Goodridge Freedom House in York
As an official member of the National Park Service’s
National Underground Railroad Network to Freedom, the
William C. Goodridge Freedom Center located at 123 East
Philadelphia Street is the first historic museum in York
County to receive a National Park Passport Stamp. Guests
and visitors can now come, get their National Park Service
passport stamped, and record their museum visit.
The Underground Railroad was a series of routes and
locations used to assist enslaved individuals to escape to free
states prior to the Civil War. In celebration of the National
Park Service’s centennial, it has added more National
Underground Railroad Network to Freedom locations to its
passport program throughout the country.
The William C.Goodridge Freedom House and
Underground Railroad Museum was designated as being a
stop on the Underground Railroad in 2002 by the National
Park Service. The museum can be linked to America’s
history on a national level because Mr. Goodridge’s railroad

cars carried three men to freedom who participated in the
resistance at Christiana in 1851, and transported Osborn
Perry Anderson, who fought beside John Brown in his raid
on Harper’s Ferry. Goodridge also hid the freedom seekers in
the basement under his house and in other business buildings
that he owned.
The museum is also a part of Pemmsylvania’s Quest for
Freedom program and is an official site of the Pennsylvania
Civil War Trails program.
For more information about National Park Services’
Network to Freedom, go to https://www.nps.gov/subjects/
ugrr/index.htm.
For more information about the museum or booking
a tour, go to the Goodridge website at http://www.
goodridgefreedomhouse.com/, You can also contact Carol
Kauffman, Community Development Director, Crispus
Attucks Association, call 717-848-3610 x 230 or email her at
ckauffman@crispusattucks.org. SN n

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 15

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Young Artists Win Big in Franklin County Awards
The Franklin County Art Alliance’s 45th
Annual Exhibition opened with a tea and award
ceremony where over $1000 worth of awards
were presented; the show continued June 6-9.
Over 300 paintings, photographs, prints and
sculptures by area artists are displayed at
Calvary United Methodist Church, 150 Norlo
Drive in Fayetteville.
More than 50 works were selected to receive
awards, and at the ceremony attended by over
one hundred visitors on Sunday, Art Alliance
Show Chair Anne Finucane presented the
Northwood Books Best of Show award to Kent
Roberts of Shippensburg for his drawing “The
Retiree”. Judges for the show were Rhonda
Smith and Michael Mendez, from Shepherd
University, Shepherdstown, WV.
The Louise Mowrey Award for 1st place
in Watercolor Still Life was presented to Eric
Miller of Hanover, PA for “Summer Gems”.

CASHS 2016 graduate Ekechiel Cadet with
his painting Broken Window, which won the
James L. Patterson Award at the Alliance
show.

James Buchanan 2016 graduate Spencer
Dofflemyer with his graphite Self Portrait,
which won the Alliance’s Ralph Snider
Award.

2nd place was awarded to Miller for his “For
Sale – Inquire at Desk”, and 3rd place to Judith
Stenger of Chambersburg for “Meyer Lemon in
Dish”.
The James Patterson Memorial Award for
student work was presented to Chambersburg
Area Senior High graduate Ezechiel Cadet for
his acrylic painting ”Broken Window”; the Ralph
Snider Scholarship Award went to Spencer
Dofflemyer of James Buchanan Senior High for
his graphite “Self Portrait”.
The largest art exhibition to be held annually in
Franklin County, the Art Alliance show features
338 watercolors, oils, pastels, prints, drawings
and sculpture. Door prizes will be awarded each
day throughout the show: original works of art
by Alliance members, including last year’s Best
of Show winner Kent Roberts.
For more information, call 717-816-7568. SN n

2016 Encore Winners
OUTSTANDING FEMALE PERFORMERS
1. BELLA PORTELLES-DOVER AREA HIGH SCHOOL
2. KATIE GALLAGHER-SPRING GROVE AREA HIGH SCHOOL
3. BROOKE WEBER-SUSQUEHANNOCK HIGH SCHOOL
4. LAUREN BASS-NORTHEASTERN HIGH SCHOOL

OUTSTANDING MALE PERFORMERS
One of the prints and paintings in the upcoming Demuth exhibition
is this one by Heidi Leitzke, Monet’s Secret Garden, 2016, silkscreen, 8 x 8 inches. Collection of the Artist.

“Pride of York” Flag Created by York
Photographer for York’s Big Anniversary
Bill Schintz, a former photographer
for a York newspaper, is no newcomer to
making memorabilia of York. In 1972 he
sold 28,000 flood booklets on Hurricane
Agnes in a 2- week time period. For the
250th anniversary of York Schintz and
historian Jim Rudisill produced a book
“York Since 1741,” selling all of the full
color copies. Today they are collector
items. With another city anniversary
coming up, Schintz has developed a
flag/banner to help the City celebrate its
275th anniversary and is selling it from
his Downtown York studio.
One of his most unusual
challenges, Schintz recalls, was making
a 10 x12 foot piece of York art that was
made entirely out of the famed Maple
Donuts. Over 6,000 donuts were used
for this project. It was presented to
famed weatherman Willard Scott on the
NBC national morning show “Today”.
Over the years Schintz has taken
thousands of photos of fellow Yorkers.
The pride of York Flag/Banner can be
ordered by visiting the Schintz Studio,
249 E. Market St., or calling the studio at
717- 848-1618. SN n

16 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

1. ISAAC SILVER-HANOVER HIGH SCHOOL
2. VINNY BECK-SPRING GROVE AREA HIGH SCHOOL
3. LOGAN BERGER-KERTZEL-WEST YORK AREA HIGH SCHOOL
4. JAROD KORB-EASTERN YORK HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL AWARDS:

MOST CREATIVE OR ORIGINAL PERFORMANCE
-SUSQUEHANNOCK HIGH SCHOOL FOR PIPPIN
BEST PRODUCTION NUMBER-KENNARD -DALE HIGH
SCHOOL FOR MARY POPPINS
BEST SMALL ENSEMBLE PERFORMANCE -SPRING
GROVE AREA HIGH SCHOOL FOR SEUSSICAL
BEST DANCE PERFORMANCE -CENTRAL YORK HIGH
SCHOOL FOR THE LITTLE MERMAID
JUDGES’ AWARD FOR EXCELLENCE -WILLIAM PENN
HIGH SCHOOL FOR IN THE HEIGHTS
BEST OVERALL PERFORMANCE -HANOVER HIGH
SCHOOL FOR JEKYLL AND HYDE

SCHOLARSHIPS WINNERS:
ALLISON RAMBLER-CENTRAL YORK HIGH SCHOOL-$1,000
OLIVIA ALSAMADI-KENNARD-DALE HIGH SCHOOL-$1,000
BROOKE WEBER-SUSQUEHANNOCK HIGH SCHOOL-$1,000
ROSE ARBITTIER-DALLASTOWN AREA HIGH SCHOOL-$2,000

717-557-9434 call for your quick guide to services and professionals

RESOURCES

Lela
Mae’s

Sweet Potato
Pies
PHOTO BY, KAREN HOSTETTER

New Orlean’s Finest

717-343-1416

Lela Henderson
Harrisburg, PA 17110

lelahenderson@ymail.com
SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 17

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Index
Adams, Bill, 5
Adams, Drew, 5
Alfree, Claire, 5
AMTRAK, 18
Anderson, Marcus, 4
Anderson, Osborn Perry, 15
Anthony, George, 19
Art Association of Harrisburg, 5
Baker, Monica, 5, 19
Bard, Megan, 5
Barlup, Donna Berk, 5
Bass, Lauren, 16
Beck, Vinny, 16
Belmont Theatre, 9
Bennett, Phyllis, 19
Bergdoll, Lyn, 7
Berger-Kertzel, Logan, 16
Breen, Susan, 19
Brewfest, 9
Brown, Caleb, 5
Brown, Chuck, 8
Brown, John, 15
Buchanan, James, 16
Burnette, Jessica, 5
Butts, Lewis, 19
Butts, Margaret, 19
Capitol Theatre, 14
Carl, Mike, 11
Carr, Chad-Alan, 5
Castriota, Melissa, 10
Cervenak, Joseph, 19
Chambersburg Area High School, 5
Chesek, Anita L., 5
Clark, Brad, 6
Clark, Violet, 5
Collective Midnight Soul, 4
Commings, Karen, 5
Conner, Logan, 5
Contino, Gerado, 8
Craley, Ruthe F., 19
Crispus Attucks Association, 15
Cultural Fest, 8
Datebook, 13
Daugherty, Hunter, 5
Dauphin County Jazz & Wine, 3, 4
Davis, Anne, 5
Demuth, 16
DesRoches, Megan, 15
Dj Kool, 8
Dukehart, Lauren, 5
Finucane, Anne, 16
Franklin County Art Alliance, 16
Frey, Mariah, 10
Gallagher, Katie, 16
Gavin, Connor, 5
Glen Rock Historical Society, 10
Goldsmith, Sherherazade, 6
Good, Nathan, 10
Goodridge Freedom House, 15
Gotwalt, Ed, 5
Greater Harrisburg Concert Band, 14
Green, Chelsey, 4
Grim, Madeline, 5
Grove, Mitchell, 10
Guarnera, John, 5
Gutherie Memorial Library, 9, 11
Harmon, Veronica, 5
Harrison MacKenzie, 5
Hartman, Harry, 5
Hartwick III, George P., 4, 8, 9
Haste, Jeff, 4, 8, 9
Hayes, Alex, 5
Help Wanted Ad, 19
Henderson, Lela, 17
Hershey, Suzy, 6, 19
Hewitt, David, 5
Hostetter, Karen, 15, 19
Index, 18
James Buchanan High School, 5
James, Ron L., 17
Kaiser, Karen, 5
Kanagy, Duane, 5
Kauffman, Carol, 15
Keller, David, 5
Kern, Rachel , 5
Kingston, Jordann, 7
Kingston, Rebecca, 7
Kivel, Jason, 17
Koontz, Tasha, 11
Korb, Jorod, 16
Kreative Lines LLC, 10
Kuntz, Larry, 11
Lambert, Robert, 15
Layser, Michael C., 5
Leg Up Farmers Market, 6
Leitzke, Heidi, 16
Majestic Theatre, 2, 5

Mancuso, Debbie, 10
Mancuso, Patrick, 10
Map, 19
Maxwell Project, 4
McGinty, Katie, 8
McKinney, Louis C. , 17
Meadows, Marion, 4
Mendez, Mchael, 16
Nebel, Jamie, 19
New Oxford High School, 5
Oja, Teri, 5
Overcash, Elise, 5
Parikh, Rinal, 5
Patterson, James L., 16
Patterson, Ricka, 10
PHFA, 20
Phiel, Randy, 5

18 SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3

Portelles, Bella, 16
Pries, Mike, 4, 8, 9
Red Land Community Library, 15
Rene, Althea, 4
Resources, 17
Ressler, Martha, 5
Riggs, Ed, 5
Rinaldi, Antonio, 5
Roberts, Kent, 16
Rooney, Reverent Patrick, 8
Rudisill, Jim, 16
Sanders, Grant, 5
Schintz, Bill, 16
Schrieber, Kevin Schrieber Rep., 8
Shapiro, Emma, 5
Shaw, Darren Lloyd, 5
Sheets, Georg R., 7

Sherrod, Art, 4
Silver, Isaac, 16
Sipes, Emilee Mae, 5
Sloan, Lenwood O., 11
Smith, Lonnie, 4
Spur of the Moment, 4
Stowman, Dr. Williams, 14
Strickland, Julie, 5
Sugar Bear of EU, 8
Summerford, Kelly 5, 19
Sweigart, Wendy S., 5
Thevoice17104, 17
Thomas, Leon Foster, 4
Tomlinson, Gail, 3, 19
Totem Pole Playhouse, 5
Trgovac, Thomas, 5
Von Der Ahe, Chris, 19

Waite, Rachel, 5
Weber, Brooke, 16
White, Dan, 11
White, Peter, 4
Wintermyer, Brenda, 1, 7, 12
Witt, Dana, 5
Wix, Karen, 8, 19
Yeager-Lawson, Ann, 17
York County History Center, 8
York Little Theatre, 9
York YWCA, 6
Yorkfest Ad, 12
Yuninger, Deanna, 10
Yuninger, William, 10
Zabady, Harold, 5
Zimmann, Seth, 5

HOW TO REACH US
Connecting You with the Arts, Culture, Heritage and
Literacy in 9 Counties

SHOWCASE
VO L.
I N

13,

O U R

N O.

13TH

1

•

F E B.1,

2 0 16

YE A R!

NOW

SHOWCASE

MAGAZINE
Also known as ShowcasePA!

Published 6 or 7 times a year. Subscriptions available.

Mailing Address:
PO Box 2545 • Harrisburg, PA 17105
E-mail and Phone:
Showcasenow@aol.com
(717) 889-0057
On the Internet 24/7 at Showcasenow.net
All artwork and text copyrighted by their
owners.
Founder M. Susan Breen
2003
Editor-in-Chief David C. Frost Jr.
2008-2014
Publisher Kelly D. Summerford
Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net
Phone 717-889-0057
Managing Editor Georg R. Sheets
www.georgrsheets.com
ShowcaseNow@aol.com
Phone 717-889-0057
Distribution Coordinator Lewis Butts, Sr.

Photography Bill Schintz, Kelly Summerford,
Joseph Cervenak, Karen Hostetter,
Georg Sheets, Adam B. Torres,
Raphael Toro, George Anthony and others
Writers
Phyllis Bennett, Joseph Cervenak,
Ruthe F. Craley, Suzy Hershey,
Karen Hostetter, Georg R. Sheets,
Lenwood Sloan, Kelly D. Summerford,
Karen Wix, and others.

Self-Driven Sales
People Wanted.
This can be a part time job and the income potential
is almost unlimited. We provide training and leads
and you help us build bridges among the arts,
nonprofits and businesses in nine counties while
you gain invaluable experience in public relations,
networking and sales.

For an interview,
call Mr. Summerford
at 889-0057,
or for more information send your
resume and a cover letter to Editor:

Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net

Thank Our Advertisers!
Please thank our advertisers for their support of your

organization and the other important items you enjoy in
these pages. Businesses and individuals that advertise in
ShowcaseNow! make it possible for us to Connect
you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and Tourism in 9
Counties in southcentral Pennsylvania. This magazine is
supported solely by advertising and we deliver to 80,000
active and curious readers every six weeks.

Pass your copy of this publication on to a
friend or neighbor and tell them about our
web site: Showcasenow.net.

Would you like to sell ads for ShowcaseNow?
Call 717-889-0057.

Thanks a million for reading!
Enjoy the day and make it full of
art!

This paper is made possible only through advertising
support. We are not a non-profit publication. We serve
advertisers first. We believe that the 2 million people who
live in the 9-county region we serve make up a powerful
population of individuals who like to read, go, see and do!
While we believe strongly that “Buy Local, Buy Fresh” is solid
logic, we take a wide look at the region we share and reflect
the natural, the cultural and geographical ties in our region.”
We are located in the middle of the largest megalopolis in
the nation. We have transportation, geographical, cultural,
manufacturing and tourism opportunities in common and we
hope to reflect this larger community as we encourage people
to “go, see and do” in the “next town over.”
ShowcaseNow!
also
known
as
ShowcasePA!, and/or any of its respective employees or
contractors or volunteers are not responsible for any errors or
omissions or editorial mistakes. All advertisements, coupons
and promotions are effective during the six weeks after the
date of publication unless otherwise noted.
We apologize for any errors or inconveniences.
Information and views printed herein, or linked to
articles or items, do not necessarily reflect the opinions of
ShowcaseNow! and ShowcaseNow! does not
endorse products or services advertised or publicized. We
reserve the right to decline any ad and to change advertising
copy.
Submission of press releases, full color photographs of
high resolution and calendar of events items may be sent by
e-mail to Showcasenow@aol.com.
Letters to the editor, as well as clarifications, on any topic
published, are encouraged. Please keep letters to 100 words
or fewer and e-mail them to Showcasenow@aol.com.
In general, ShowcaseNow! uses the style established
by the Associated Press, but there are some differences. We
will be pleased to send Writers Guidelines.
All submissions, including photographs, become the
property of this publication.

To Advertise in
ShowcaseNow!
Contact one of these
representatives:
Kelly Summerford
Phone 717-889-0057
E-mail: Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net
Phyllis Bennett
Phone 717-319-9240
E-mail: Phyllis@showcasenow.net
Chris von Der Ahe
Sales Representative
Phone 859-245-0433
Would you like to sell ads for
ShowcaseNow? Call 717-889-0057.

LEBANON

CUMBERLAND
FRANKLIN

ShowcaseNow!
is looking for ambitious people to sell
advertising on commission.

To advertise or sale ads in
ShowcaseNow Multi-Media Magazine
contact Kelly Summerford at
717-557-9434.

Please confirm all dates, times and
venues listed for inevitable changes of
schedule.

PERRY

MAGAZINE

Distribution Aide
Margaret Butts
Graphic Designer Jamie Nebel

DAUPHIN

NOW

ADAMS

BERKS

LANCASTER
YORK

CROSSING RIVERS IN NINE COUNTIES
FOR ART, CULTURE AND HERITAGE
This map shows the coverage area of this paper, in hard copy and online, and
invites everyone to take in all the things to “go, see and do!” More than two million
people share cultural, geographical and historical ties in this region and everyone
agrees, it’s the best place in the world to live, work and play!

WORD FROM THE PUBLISHER
Managing the Arts, Dance, Music, Theater--and Business in General

Advertising can be so expensive, and perhaps that is why so many nonprofit groups are
still expecting free promotion of their events.
However, I outlined in this column last time just how important it is for every nonprofit
group to have a budget for advertising just as they do for sets, music, and other expenses.
With advertising you can target the correct audience and do it so that there is time to sell tickets and build a crowd. We find at ShowcaseNow that several weeks ahead is not too early to
build an audience. Our magazine is known for its “shelf life” and that is certainly one secret
behind how we can help you build your audience over time--slowly, but surely!
The big and medium sized advertisers know also that with this multi-media magazine, for
example, they can reach painters, dancers, actors and musicians, staff people of nonprofits
and profits as well as audiences they don’t reach in other journals or publications. We have
become a society of specialists and it is only specialist publications like ShowcaseNow which
reaches a certain audienceof readers who are truly tuned into the arts, culture, heritage, tourism and literacy. Literacy is a key word here since it takes a literate person to want to read
and to read often. These people know if they can’t locate one hard copy, it’s available online,
for example, and in the case of our publication, they use the internet frequently, although they
demand and expect their hard copy!
These people not only buy and rent products they need, or what they want, they usually
have disposable cash since it is so expensive to propagate these “arts” and to buy gas, automobiles, and other necessities to propel their passions into the future, to make them grow!
One way that these groups can generate money they can use for advertising, promoting
and marketing, for instance, can come from a board member, a “friend,” or a philanthropist
interested in their “cause.” With the banner page system we have devised a way in which an
organization can do two duties at once. With the banner ad which runs 2 inches by 10 inches
at the bottom of the page the business can run its name, logo and perhaps a sale item while
the rest of the page can be devoted to their favorite group. On the “ad” that runs across the
bottom they can carry their good will and let the communities they serve know about their
support.
Of course, timing is important. You cannot expect an ad carried once in a magazine for
instance, to produce instant results. But, the image will remain in the minds of the readers!
The next time they see it they might be ready to buy.
This brings up the billboards that carry just the image of a beverage can with no print.
Everyone who sees this ad knows, for instance, it’s a Pepsi Cola can and the suggestion to
have a nice can of cold, refreshing Pepsi is fixed in the mind of the viewer. It is no secret why
big corporations spend a million dollars or more for an ad during the airing of the SuperBowl
and not make mention of the product they are serving--or do it in a way that is creative, subtle
and inventive.
Above all a suggestion that a theater, for instance, is having a show, might lead to a call,
text or media message with a result of selling three or four tickets, or restaurant meals or ballet seats. By getting their name across, these companies, large and small, know they are promoting, educating and suggesting! They have met the mission they have set for themselves.
In the case of a ShowcaseNow banner ad page,they have shown they give back, return to
the community some of the good will and the money they have generated in this local vicinity.
At ShowcaseNow, we are flexible and have the experience to help you in marketing and
promotion of your dreams. We are experienced in the arts, in business and in promotion.
What could be better than success for all?

In Our

Publisher

DON’T MISS OUR NEXT ISSUE.

AUGUST 15, 2016

13th
Year!

DEADLINES FOR ADVERTISING, AND EDITORIAL MATERIALS
ARE TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE DATE OF PUBLICATION

Subscriptions: $24 for 6 issues mailed
to your home or office by first class
postage. Sign up online or send a check to our
P.O. Box.

SHOWCASENOW.NET
ShowcaseNow! attempts to reflect the diversity of its coverage area and cultural competency in its coverage
of our region. The publication is dedicated to freedom of speech guaranteed by the Constitution of the United
States of America.
All submissions become the property of ShowcaseNow!.

Follow us on

All columns, photographs and paintings are copyrighted by their owners.
Showcasenow.

Printed in the USA.

SHOWCASENOW! VOLUME 13 ISSUE 3 19

Dreaming of a place to call home?
Whether you’re looking to rent or purchase,
we have programs that can help.

www.PHFA.org • 1-855-827-3466

Tom Wolf, Governor | Brian A. Hudson, Sr., Executive Director & CEO

